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Independent Auditor’s Report  
 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. 
Silver Spring, Maryland 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the Statements of Financial Position as of August 31, 2024 and 
2023, and the related Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets, Functional Expenses, and Cash 
Flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | 
VA, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report (Continued) 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report (Continued) 
 
Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required 
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 7, 2025, 
on our consideration of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 
to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, 
Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 
 
 
 
 
Rockville, Maryland 
August 7, 2025  



Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

August 31, 2024 2023

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,291,123$        3,921,680$        
Accounts receivable, net 1,416,173          765,574             
Contributions receivable, net 2,637,908 2,528,785
Prepaid expenses 45,043 83,977

Total current assets 7,390,247 7,300,016

Property and equipment, net 22,816,048        24,061,283

Other assets
Contributions receivable, net of current portion 492,433 886,931
Investments 8,156,469 8,611,373
Deposit and other assets 235,392 201,230
Interest rate swap asset 170,868 268,856
Right of use assets - operating leases 7,937,555 8,725,871
Right of use asset - finance lease 73,571 93,409

Total other assets 17,066,288 18,787,670

Total assets 47,272,583$      50,148,969$      

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

August 31, 2024 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities 
Long-term debt, current portion 399,217$           385,920$           
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 762,489             800,931             
Accrued salaries 405,755             308,893             
Accrued vacation 193,602             251,528             
Refundable advances 91,209               34,252               
Deferred revenue 430,195             403,089             
Lease liability - operating leases, current portion 758,156             701,592             
Lease liability - finance lease, current portion 20,583               19,838               

Total current liabilities 3,061,206          2,906,043

Long-term debt, net of current portion 7,057,651          7,456,868          
   Less: bond issuance costs, net (209,235) (230,172)
Total long-term debt, net of bond issuance costs 6,848,416          7,226,696          
Lease liability - operating leases, net of current portion 7,547,195          8,305,351          
Lease liability - finance lease, net of current portion 52,988               73,571               

Total long-term liabilities 14,448,599        15,605,618

Total liabilities 17,509,805 18,511,661

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions
   Undesignated 16,321,474 16,316,983
   Board designated 6,894,216 7,295,597

Total net assets without donor restrictions 23,215,690 23,612,580

With donor restrictions 6,547,088 8,024,728

Total net assets 29,762,778 31,637,308

Total liabilities and net assets 47,272,583$      50,148,969$      

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Without Donor With Donor
Year Ended August 31, 2024 Restrictions Restrictions Total

Program revenue and support
Program service fees 8,515,990$              -$                         8,515,990$              
Government contracts 1,599,435 -                           1,599,435
Contributions:

Government grants 9,278,343 -                           9,278,343                
Individual, corporate, and bequest gifts 5,533,275                1,513,920                7,047,195                
Special events income 1,424,941                -                           1,424,941                
Less direct costs (542,300)                  -                           (542,300)                  
   Net special events 882,641                   -                           882,641                   

Total 25,809,684 1,513,920 27,323,604

Other:
Other income 351,895 -                           351,895
Loss on impairment (217,867) (217,867)
Net assets released from restrictions 3,018,356 (3,018,356)               -       

Total other revenue 3,152,384 (3,018,356) 134,028

Total operating revenue and support 28,962,068 (1,504,436) 27,457,632

Operating expenses 
Program services:

Community health 24,154,127 -                           24,154,127
Public health education

       
                           

       
   Total program services 24,154,127 -       24,154,127

Supporting activities:
Management and general 5,603,008 -                           5,603,008
Fundraising 903,442 -                           903,442

   Total supporting activities 6,506,450 -                           6,506,450

Total operating expenses 30,660,577 -                           30,660,577

Change in net assets before non-operating
   activities (1,698,509) (1,504,436) (3,202,945)

Non-operating activities
Investment return 1,399,607 26,796                     1,426,403
Gain on interest rate swap (97,988) -                           (97,988)

Total non-operating activities 1,301,619 26,796 1,328,415

Change in net assets (396,890) (1,477,640) (1,874,530)

Net assets, beginning of year 23,612,580              8,024,728                31,637,308              

Net assets, end of year 23,215,690$            6,547,088$              29,762,778$            

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Without Donor With Donor
Year Ended August 31, 2023 Restrictions Restrictions Total

Program revenue and support
Program service fees 8,309,823$              -$                         8,309,823$              
Government contracts 1,831,890 -                           1,831,890
Contributions:

Government grants 10,885,666 -                           10,885,666              
Individual, corporate, and bequest gifts 3,928,744                3,131,743                7,060,487                
Special events income 1,307,705                -                           1,307,705                
Less direct costs (497,026)                  -                           (497,026)                  
   Net special events 810,679                   -                           810,679                   

Total 25,766,802 3,131,743 28,898,545

Other:
In-kind donations 206,748 -                           206,748
Other income 294,134 -                           294,134
Net assets released from restrictions 3,204,600 (3,204,600)               -       

Total other revenue 3,705,482 (3,204,600) 500,882

Total operating revenue and support 29,472,284 (72,857) 29,399,427

Operating expenses 
Program services:

Community health 22,990,159 -                           22,990,159
   Total program services 22,990,159 -       22,990,159

Supporting activities:
Management and general 5,387,000 -                           5,387,000
Fundraising 1,466,192 -                           1,466,192

   Total supporting activities 6,853,192 -                           6,853,192

Total operating expenses 29,843,351 -                           29,843,351

Change in net assets before non-operating
   activities (371,067) (72,857) (443,924)

Non-operating activities
Investment return 677,481 16,653                     694,134
Gain on interest rate swap 147,985 -                           147,985

Total non-operating activities 825,466 16,653 842,119

Change in net assets 454,399 (56,204) 398,195

Net assets, beginning of year 23,158,181              8,080,932                31,239,113              

Net assets, end of year 23,612,580$            8,024,728$              31,637,308$            

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended August 31, 2024
Community

Health
Total Program 

Services
Management and 

General Fundraising
Total Supporting 

Activities Total

Salaries 14,643,014$         14,643,014$         2,430,076$           615,767$              3,045,843$           17,688,857$         
Fringe benefits 2,511,380             2,511,380             459,226                117,466                576,692                3,088,072             
Total salaries and benefits 17,154,394           17,154,394           2,889,302             733,233                3,622,535             20,776,929           

Bad debts -                        -                        237,277                -                        237,277                237,277                
Bank charges 19,248                  19,248                  94,794                  1,593                    96,387                  115,635                
Contract labor 201,790                201,790                4,719                    -                        4,719                    206,509                
Depreciation and amortization 1,252,939             1,252,939             46,283                  -                        46,283                  1,299,222             
Dues 21,805                  21,805                  97,042                  625                       97,667                  119,472                
Equipment 75,591                  75,591                  23,082                  2,599                    25,681                  101,272                
Event expenses 116,968                116,968                4,914                    399,929                404,843                521,811                
Insurance 2,218                    2,218                    220,539                -                        220,539                222,757                
Interest 93,758                  93,758                  167,394                -                        167,394                261,152                
MIS software expenses 105,887                105,887                237,276                24,627                  261,903                367,790                
Occupancy 2,156,930             2,156,930             211,129                97,335                  308,464                2,465,394             
Other expenses 40,759                  40,759                  147,304                20,918                  168,222                208,981                
Postage and shipping 3,173                    3,173                    371                       2,233                    2,604                    5,777                    
Printing 14,002                  14,002                  4,653                    23,183                  27,836                  41,838                  
Professional services 927,569                927,569                620,828                123,256                744,084                1,671,653             
Recruitment 185,095                185,095                110,799                2,560                    113,359                298,454                
Staff development and travel 224,174                224,174                173,194                12,017                  185,211                409,385                
Supplies 1,159,337             1,159,337             273,509                1,334                    274,843                1,434,180             
Taxes and licenses 101,487                101,487                4,888                    300                       5,188                    106,675                
Telephone 84,462                  84,462                  33,711                  -                        33,711                  118,173                
Vehicle costs 212,541                212,541                -                        -                        -                        212,541                

Total expenses 24,154,127           24,154,127           5,603,008             1,445,742             7,048,750             31,202,877           
Less: direct donor benefits -                        -                        -                        (542,300)               (542,300)               (542,300)               

Total expenses, net of
direct donor benefits 24,154,127$         24,154,127$         5,603,008$           903,442$              6,506,450$           30,660,577$         

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended August 31, 2023
Community

Health
Total Program 

Services
Management and 

General Fundraising
Total Supporting 

Activities Total

Salaries 13,691,603$         13,691,603$         2,800,449$           724,731$              3,525,180$           17,216,783$         
Fringe benefits 2,367,835             2,367,835             598,605                157,639                756,244                3,124,079             
Total salaries and benefits 16,059,438           16,059,438           3,399,054             882,370                4,281,424             20,340,862           

Bad debts -                        -                        230,968                -                        230,968                230,968                
Bank charges 14,673                  14,673                  60,826                  -                        60,826                  75,499                  
Contract labor 343,883                343,883                1,440                    160                       1,600                    345,483                
Depreciation and amortization 1,088,020             1,088,020             47,901                  -                        47,901                  1,135,921             
Dues 13,454                  13,454                  93,671                  6,160                    99,831                  113,285                
Equipment 118,896                118,896                30,085                  4,735                    34,820                  153,716                
Event expenses 1,427                    1,427                    3,159                    456,077                459,236                460,663                
Insurance 2,528                    2,528                    198,008                -                        198,008                200,536                
Interest 265,294                265,294                38,446                  -                        38,446                  303,740                
MIS software expenses 156,519                156,519                182,218                33,336                  215,554                372,073                
Occupancy 1,664,795             1,664,795             335,416                227,699                563,115                2,227,910             
Other expenses 77,866                  77,866                  57,278                  23,507                  80,785                  158,651                
Postage and shipping 4,152                    4,152                    2,350                    8,175                    10,525                  14,677                  
Printing 10,810                  10,810                  3,282                    39,298                  42,580                  53,390                  
Professional services 1,117,718             1,117,718             541,997                269,578                811,575                1,929,293             
Recruitment 231,640                231,640                127,090                5,646                    132,736                364,376                
Staff development and travel 204,366                204,366                10,123                  5,864                    15,987                  220,353                
Supplies 1,355,858             1,355,858             4,311                    600                       4,911                    1,360,769             
Taxes and licenses 77,671                  77,671                  1,632                    13                         1,645                    79,316                  
Telephone 109,779                109,779                17,745                  -                        17,745                  127,524                
Vehicle costs 71,372                  71,372                  -                        -                        -                        71,372                  

Total expenses 22,990,159           22,990,159           5,387,000             1,963,218             7,350,218             30,340,377           
Less: direct donor benefits -                        -                        -                        (497,026)               (497,026)               (497,026)               

Total expenses, net of
direct donor benefits 22,990,159$         22,990,159$         5,387,000$           1,466,192$           6,853,192$           29,843,351$         

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended August 31, 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets (1,874,530)$             398,195$                  
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,319,061 1,135,921
Amortization of bond issuance costs 20,937 32,750
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (1,090,761) (507,547)
Change in discount on contribution receivables (6,040) 12,316
Loss (gain) on interest rate swap 97,988 (147,985)
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts 117,229 55,475
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 27,607 7,612
Impairment loss 217,867 -       
Contributed property and equipment -       (206,748)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in
Accounts receivable and contributions receivable (476,413) 313,279
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets 4,772 80,035
Right of use assets - operating leases 788,316 697,720

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, accrued salaries, and accrued vacation 494 (665,096)
Refundable advances 56,957 (23,855)
Deposits 27,106 50,422
Lease liability - operating leases (701,592) (630,802)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (1,471,002) 601,692

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment (304,462) (2,683,007)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 5,000 -       
Purchase of investments (1,730,417) (2,942,266)
Proceeds from sale of investments 3,276,082 2,761,370

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,246,203                 (2,863,903)               

Cash flows from financing activities
                Principal payments on long-term debt (385,920) (373,965)

Principal payments on finance lease (19,838) (11,562)

Net cash used in financing activities (405,758)                   (385,527)                   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (630,557)                   (2,647,738)               

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,921,680 6,569,418

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 3,291,123$               3,921,680$               

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

Years Ended August 31, 2024 2023

Supplemental disclosures
    Interest paid 261,152$                  232,544$                  

Noncash investing and financing transactions:
Contributed property and equipment -$                          206,748$                  
Recognition of right-of-use assets - operating leases -$                          4,718,045$               
Recognition of lease liability - operating leases -$                          (4,718,045)$             
Recognition of right-of-use assets - finance lease -$                          104,971$                  
Recognition of lease liability - finance lease -$                          (104,971)$                

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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1. Organization 
and significant 
accounting 
policies 

Organization: Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA (Easter Seals or the 
Organization) is a not-for-profit organization providing educational and therapeutic 
services to children and adults with disabilities and special needs and their families 
in the District of Columbia and portions of Maryland, Virginia, and West Virginia. 
Services provided include the following: 
 
Easter Seals’ Adult & Senior Medical Day Services provide a cost-effective long-
term care alternative to institutionalization for adults 18 years of age and older, and 
seniors with developmental, intellectual or physical disabilities or special needs.  
Services help to improve the quality of life through the effective management of 
chronic conditions, cognitive and physical stimulation, and clinical oversight. 
 
Easter Seals’ Child Development Centers enable young children to reach their full 
potential when they reach school age by providing high quality inclusive early 
education and intervention programs for children ages six weeks through 
prekindergarten with and without disabilities. Programs provided include early care 
and education, early intervention, and intergenerational activities to ensure the 
highest standards of health, safety and early childhood education. 
 
Easter Seals’ Military and Veterans Programs assist active duty military, wounded 
warriors, veterans and their families to overcome barriers and transition to civilian 
life by addressing their unique physical and mental health needs. Current service 
offerings include veterans employment programs, family respite, Little Warriors 
child care, medical day services to veterans and wounded warriors, and mental and 
behavioral health services. 
 
Easter Seals’ Respite Services prevents caregiver burnout and keeps families whole 
by providing high-quality respite care to families that have at least one child 
diagnosed with highly specialized medical or educational challenges. The program 
includes children with disabilities or special needs and their siblings as well as the 
children of military personnel, wounded warriors, and veterans. This break from 
“constant” and stressful caregiving is provided in homes or in-center. 
 
Easter Seals’ Therapy Services Program provides comprehensive therapy services 
to children. The program offers individualized occupational, physical, cognitive 
and speech language therapy for children in their child development center. 
 
Easter Seals’ Early Head Start and Head Start Programs promote school readiness 
and are designed to help break the cycle of poverty by meeting children’s 
emotional, social, health, nutritional and psychological needs.  Children of low-
income families in Prince George’s County, Maryland are provided with Early 
Head Start (0-3) and Head Start (3-5) programs at no-cost; in the District of 
Columbia, an Early Head Start program is offered at no charge to participants. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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 Basis of accounting:  The Organization’s financial statements are presented on the 
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). 
 

 Basis of presentation:  Under the financial reporting standards for not-for-profit 
organizations, net assets, revenue and expenses are classified based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets of the 
Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

 Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to 
donor-imposed stipulations, include undesignated net assets available for 
general operations and board designated, which consists of net assets without 
donor restrictions that are designated by the Board of Directors. 

 
 Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed 

stipulations as to time or purpose of use.  Some stipulations are met by actions 
of the Organization, some are met by the passage of time and some must be 
maintained in perpetuity. Contributions restricted by donors are reported as 
increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that 
is, when a stipulated time restriction expires or purpose restriction is 
accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All 
other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with 
donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a 
restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net 
assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statements of Activities 
and Changes in Net Assets as net assets released from restrictions. 

 
 Cash and cash equivalents:  Cash and cash equivalents include all monies in 

banks and highly liquid investments with original maturity dates of ninety days or 
less. The Organization maintains cash balances which may, at times, exceed 
federally insured limits. Management does not believe that this results in any 
significant credit risk. 
 

 Financial risk: The Organization maintains cash with two financial institutions 
which, at times, may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured 
limit of $250,000 per depositor per financial institution. At August 31, 2024 and 
2023, the Organization’s cash balances held at these banks exceeded the insured 
limits by approximately $2,792,000 and $3,423,000, respectively. The 
Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts through the date of 
this report. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant financial 
risk on cash.    
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 Accounts receivable:  Accounts receivable are due from third parties and private 
payments from individuals, and include amounts due under Federal contracts. The 
allowance for credit losses is based on management’s estimates of the individuals’ 
ability or customers’ abilities to pay their accounts, analysis of delinquent 
accounts, payment histories of the accounts and management’s judgment with 
respect to current economic conditions. In the opinion of management, the 
allowance for credit losses is set at a sufficient level to respond to normal business 
conditions as well as unforeseen circumstances. Management increases or 
decreases the reserve based on factors that arise during the year or anticipated 
events. The allowance is determined by periodic reviews and was $368,726 and 
$246,747 as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

 Contributions receivable: Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be 
collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value.  Unconditional 
promises to give expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present 
value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on promises to give are 
computed using a discount rate of 2.00 - 3.91% as of August 31, 2024 and 2023. 
Amortization of the discount is included in contribution revenue. The allowance 
for doubtful accounts is based on management’s estimates of the analysis of 
delinquent accounts, payment histories of the accounts and management’s 
judgment with respect to current economic conditions. In the opinion of 
management, the allowance for doubtful accounts is set at a sufficient level to 
respond to normal business conditions as well as unforeseen circumstances. 
Management increases or decreases the allowance based on factors that arise 
during the year or anticipated events. The allowance is determined by periodic 
reviews and was $1,250 and $6,000 as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 

 Investments: Investments are recorded at cost if purchased, or if donated, at fair 
value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair 
values in the statement of financial position. Purchases and sales of investments are 
recorded on a trade date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. 
Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized and unrealized gains 
(losses) include the Organization’s gains and losses on investments bought and 
sold as well as held during the year. 
 

 The Organization values certain investments at fair value in accordance with a 
three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair 
value as follows: 
 

 Level 1. Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities; 
 

 Level 2. Inputs, other than the quoted prices in active markets, that are 
observable either directly or indirectly;  
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 Level 3. Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which 
require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions. 

 
A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.   
 

 Property and equipment:  Property and equipment acquisitions are capitalized 
and carried at cost. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the 
assets using the straight-line method. Useful lives range from 3 to 39 years. The 
Organization capitalizes all property and equipment purchased with a cost of 
$5,000 or more. Construction in progress is not depreciated until completed and 
placed in service. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as 
contributions at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as 
contributions without restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset 
for a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use 
and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are 
reported as contributions with donor restrictions. Absent donor stipulations 
regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization 
reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are 
placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies the net 
assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time. 
 

 Impairment of long-lived assets:  The Organization periodically evaluates the 
carrying value of long-lived assets, including, but not limited to, property and 
equipment, and other assets, when events and circumstances warrant such a review. 
The carrying value of a long-lived asset is considered impaired when the 
anticipated undiscounted cash flows from such an asset are separately identifiable 
and are less than its carrying value. In that event, a loss is recognized to the extent 
that the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the long-lived asset. Fair value is 
determined primarily using the anticipated cash flows discounted at a rate 
commensurate with the risk involved. An impairment loss totaling $217,867 was 
recorded during the year ended August 31, 2024 relating to preconstruction costs 
incurred for the Hagerstown Child Development Center project that the was 
terminated. At August 2023, management did not believe an impairment 
adjustment is required.  
 

 Bond issuance costs: Bond issuance costs related to the Inter-Generational Center 
of $519,288 and bond issuance costs related to the Child Development Center in 
Northern Virginia of $157,500 are amortized over the life of the bond using the 
straight-line method which approximates the effective interest rate method. 
Unamortized bond financing costs are reported with bonds payable. Accumulated 
amortization on these deferred financing costs as of August 31, 2024 and 2023 was 
$467,553 and $446,616, respectively. Amortization expense for each of the years 
ended August 31, 2024 and 2023 was $20,937 and $32,750, respectively.  
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 Leases: Right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease 
commencement date based on the present value of the lease payments over the 
lease term. ROU assets also include adjustments related to lease payments made 
and lease incentives received at or before the commencement date. The ROU assets 
resulting from operating leases are disclosed as right-of-use assets – operating 
leases and the related liabilities are included in lease liability – operating leases in 
the Statements of Financial Position. The ROU assets resulting from finance leases 
are disclosed as right-of-use assets – finance lease and the related liabilities are 
included in lease liability – finance lease in the Statements of Financial Position. 
At lease commencement, lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value 
of the remaining lease payments and discounted using the risk-free rate. Operating 
lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term as occupancy in 
the accompanying Statements of Functional Expenses. Lease and non-lease 
components of lease agreements are accounted for as a single component. Lease 
terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably 
certain that the Organization will exercise that option. The Organization determines 
if an arrangement is a lease at inception. All leases are recorded on the Statements 
of Financial Position except for leases with an initial term of 12 months or less for 
which the Organization made the short-term lease election. 
 

 Key person life insurance policy: The Organization holds an insurance policy 
insuring the life of a former President of the Organization in the amount of 
$1,000,000. The Organization is the owner and the beneficiary of the policy. 
Included in deposits and other assets on the Statements of Financial Position is the 
cash surrender value of $140,389 and $126,797 as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
 

 Derivative instruments:  The Organization follows the accounting and reporting 
standards for derivative instruments and hedging activities, which require that 
entities report all derivatives as either assets or liabilities in the Statements of 
Financial Position, and measure those instruments at fair value.  The change in the 
derivative’s value is reported as a gain or loss in the Statements of Activities and 
Changes in Net Assets.  The Organization holds an interest rate swap which is a 
common derivative used by not-for-profit organizations to manage interest rate 
risk.   
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 Revenue recognition: Easter Seals recognizes revenue in accordance with 
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers (ASC 606). The standard outlines a five-step model whereby revenue is 
recognized as performance obligations within a contract are satisfied. The five-step 
model is outlined below: 
 

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer. 
Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract. 
Step 3: Determine the transaction price. 
Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the 

contract. 
Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance 

obligation. 
 
Accordingly, the following revenue streams are within the scope of ASC 606: 
 

 Program service fees: Fees for services are the Organization’s primary 
exchange transaction revenues and consist of revenues for various care services 
performed by Easter Seals and staffing placement fees. 

 
 Care services (private pay and Medicaid) - The Organization provides 

various care services depending on the needs such as day care, long-term 
care, respite services, therapy services, and meals services, to participants 
enrolled in the Organization’s care services programs in exchange for a 
predetermined fee. The transaction price is fixed and the Organization 
generally bills the participants and third-party payors on a monthly basis 
several days after the services are performed. These services generally 
result in a single performance obligation. Revenue for performance 
obligations is satisfied over time based the number of days of service. Each 
day of service is associated with a predetermined rate. The Organization 
believes that this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of 
services over the term of the agreement. Revenue is recognized net of 
internal discounts or price concessions totaling $269,334 and $171,995 for 
the years ending August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These discounts 
and concessions are generally based on financial needs for certain groups 
of customers. 
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 Staff placement fees (temporary to permanent positions) - The 
Organization acts as a staffing agency placing veterans enrolled in 
temporary to, potentially, permanent employment positions with third 
party organizations. These services generally result in a single performance 
obligation. Revenue is recognized over the time period of temporary 
employment on a ratable, time-elapsed basis until permanent placement 
occurs at which time, an additional placement fee is earned. The 
transaction price during temporary employment is a fixed hourly rate, 
while the permanent placement fee is based on a percentage of the placed 
employee’s annual wages. Invoices are billed on a monthly basis. 
 

 Government contracts: The Organization is the recipient of various fixed price 
government contracts. These types of contracts generally each have one 
performance obligation. Revenue is recognized over time as the related services 
are provided.  The transaction price is fixed. The Organization uses an input 
method based on labor hours. Invoices are billed on a monthly basis. 

 
 Other revenue: Other revenue is primarily made up of one-time counseling 

fees, consultation fees, and other miscellaneous revenues. These types of 
contracts generally have each one performance obligation and are recognized at 
a point in time when the related event takes place. 
 

 The following represents the Organization’s exchange transaction revenue 
disaggregated by timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations for the 
years ended August 31: 

  2024 2023 
     Revenue recognized over time   
  Care services $ 5,476,247 $ 5,575,858 
       Staff placement services   3,039,743  2,733,965 
       Government contracts  1,599,435  1,831,890 
     Total exchange transaction revenue    

      recognized over time  10,115,425  10,141,713 
    
     Revenue recognized at point in time   
  Other revenue  379,502  294,134 
    
     Total exchange transaction revenue $ 10,494,927 $ 10,435,847 
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 The following revenue streams are outside the scope of ASC 606: 
  
 Contributions: Contributions are recognized when unconditionally promised or 

received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable 
performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Consequently, at 
August 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization received cost-reimbursable grants 
approximating $7,374,781 and $8,475,090, respectively, from government 
agencies that have not been recognized or recorded because qualifying 
expenditures have not been incurred. 
 

 As of August 31, 2024 and 2023, other payments received in advance relating to 
conditional contributions which have not yet been recognized totaled $91,209 
and $34,252, respectively, which are included in deferred revenue on the 
accompanying statements of financial position.  
 

 Special events income: Special events income consists of contributions 
received, net of related direct costs, in connection with special events and is 
recognized when the event takes place. 
 

 In-kind donations: In-kind donations are recorded at their fair market value as 
of the date of donation. During the year ended August 31, 2024, the 
Organization’s in-kind donations was $0. During the year ended August 31, 
2023, the Organization’s in-kind donations consisted of two vehicles with a 
combined fair value of $258,436. The Organization was required to pay $51,688 
against the fair value of the vehicles. The remaining portion of $206,748 was 
recorded as in-kind donations in the accompanying Statement of Activities and 
Changes in Net Assets.  
 

 Contract balances: Contract balances include accounts receivable which are billed 
and unbilled for amounts related to services provided to customers. Contract 
liabilities include amounts paid by customers for which services have not yet been 
provided and are included in deferred revenue. The balances of accounts receivable 
(net of allowance of $191,272) and deferred revenue as of September 1, 2022 
totaled $1,311,990 and $352,667, respectively.  
 

 Functional allocation of expenses:  The costs of providing the various programs 
and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statements 
of Activities and Changes in Net Assets. Accordingly, certain costs have been 
allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Salaries, fringe 
benefits, depreciation and amortization, insurance, recruitment, and telephone 
expenses are allocated on the basis of time and effort. Occupancy expenses are 
allocated on the basis of estimates of square footage.  
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 Tax status:  The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under the 
provision of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no 
provision for income taxes is reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 
For the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization had no unrelated 
business income. 
 

 Uncertainty in income taxes:  The Organization evaluates uncertainty in income 
tax positions based on a more-likely-than-not recognition standard. If that threshold 
is met, the tax position is then measured at the largest amount that is greater than 
50% likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement.  As of August 31, 2024 and 
2023, there are no accruals for uncertain tax positions.  If applicable, the 
Organization records interest and penalties as a component of income tax expense. 
Tax years from 2021 through the current year remain open for examination by tax 
authorities.  
 

 Use of estimates:  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. 
GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that could affect 
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ 
from these estimates. 
 

 Recently adopted accounting pronouncements: In June 2016, the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial 
Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326), or CECL, which prescribes an impairment 
model for most financial instruments based on expected losses rather than incurred 
losses. Under this model, an estimate of expected credit losses over the contractual 
life of the instrument is to be recorded as of the end of a reporting period as an 
allowance to offset the amortized cost basis, resulting in a net presentation of the 
amount expected to be collected on the financial instrument. For most instruments, 
entities must apply the standard using a cumulative-effect adjustment to beginning 
net assets as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption. 
 

 The adoption of CECL as of October 1, 2023 did not have a material impact. A 
cumulative effect adjustment to beginning net assets was not required. Financial 
assets and liabilities held that are subject to the “expected credit loss” model 
prescribed by CECL include trade and accounts receivables as well as contract 
assets.  
 

 Subsequent events:  Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure 
in these financial statements through August 7, 2025, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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2. Liquidity and  The following represents the Organization’s financial assets at August 31: 
 availability of    
 resources  2024 2023 
 Financial assets at year end:   
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,291,123 $ 3,921,680 
   Accounts receivable, net   1,416,173   765,574 
   Contributions receivable, net   3,130,341   3,415,716 
   Investments   8,156,469   8,611,373 
    
 Total resources available   15,994,106   16,714,343 
    
 Less amounts not available to be used within one year:  
 Donor restrictions:   
  Temporary and purpose restrictions   (6,378,714)   (7,856,354) 
  Permanent restrictions   (168,374)   (168,374) 
 Board designated net assets   (6,894,216)   (7,295,597) 
    
 Total   (13,441,304)   (15,320,325) 
    
 Financial assets available to meet 

 general expenditures within a year $ 2,552,802 $ 1,394,018 
    
 The Organization’s goal is to maintain financial assets to meet at least 60 days of 

normal operating expenses (approximately $4,000,000). The Organization’s 
operating expenses consist of program expenses, general and administrative 
expenses, and fundraising expenses. As part of its liquidity plan, excess cash may 
be invested in financial securities. With board resolution, board designated funds 
can be drawn upon to meet any unanticipated requirements that may arise during 
the year. 
 
Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Federal Government instituted a pause on 
the funding of Federal grant and loan funds. While these funds have been properly 
reflected as available for general use as of the reporting date, their collectability is 
subject to significant uncertainty related to timing of collections due to this funding 
freeze or other federal actions. 
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3. Investments  Investments consist of the following at August 31: 
    
  2024 2023 
 Money market account $ 554,586 $ 1,610,882 
 Domestic equity securities 4,675,286 4,721,082 
 International equity securities  378,524  496,213 
 Exchange traded funds  2,548,073  1,156,463 
 Single premium deferred annuity 

(SPDA)  -  626,733 
  

Total investments $ 8,156,469 $ 8,611,373 
  
4. Fair value  The fair value of the financial instruments and investments is as follows: 

   
  Fair Value Measurements Using 

August 31, 2024 Total 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2) 
Interest rate swap 
 asset $ 170,868 $ - $ 170,868 
    
Investments:    
Domestic equity securities $ 4,675,286 $ 4,675,286 $ - 
International equity 

securities  378,524  378,524  - 
Exchange traded funds  2,548,073  2,548,073  - 
    
Total investments at fair 
    value 

 
 7,601,883 

 
$ 7,601,883 

 
$ - 

Money market account 
    valued at cost               554,586 

 

Total investment  
    portfolio 

 
$     8,156,469 
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  Fair Value Measurements Using 

August 31, 2023 Total 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets 

(Level 1) 

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2) 
Interest rate swap 
 asset $ 268,856 $ - $ 268,856 
    
Investments:    
Domestic equity securities $ 4,721,082 $ 4,721,082 $ - 
International equity 

securities  496,213  496,213  - 
Exchange traded funds  1,156,463  1,156,463  - 
Single premium deferred 

annuity  626,733 -  626,733 
    
Total investments at fair  
     value 

 
 7,000,491 

 
$ 6,373,758 

 
$   626,733 

Money market account  
     valued at cost 1,610,882 

 

Total investment 
portfolio 

 
$     8,611,373 

 

   
 Level 2 values for the interest rate swap were developed using inputs including 

current interest rates and LIBOR forward rates. The fair value of the interest rate 
swap is determined as an estimated net present value of the difference between 
periodic cash flows using current market interest rates and the rates to be incurred 
under the swap agreements for the same payment maturities. Level 2 values for the 
SPDA are derived using inputs from the related contracts and stated interest rates. 

  
5. Contributions 

receivable 
The Organization is the recipient of unconditional promises to give or 
contributions receivable, which are expected to be received as follows as of 
August 31, 2024 and 2023:  

  2024 2023 
 Contributions receivable expected in:   
  Less than one year $ 2,637,908 $ 2,528,785 
  One to five years  505,500  910,790 
 Total contributions receivable  3,143,408  3,439,575 
 Less:  discount to present value  (11,817)  (17,859) 
 Less: allowance on doubtful accounts  (1,250)  (6,000) 
 Total contributions receivable, net  3,130,341  3,415,716 
 Less: current portion  (2,637,908)  (2,528,785) 
    
 Long-term contributions receivable, net $ 492,433  $ 886,931 
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6. Property and 
equipment 

A summary of property and equipment as of August 31 is as follows: 
 

   2024 2023 
 Land $ 1,264,789 $ 1,264,789 
 Building and improvements  34,902,145      34,815,552 
 Furniture and equipment  784,977  784,977 
 Transportation equipment  1,767,778  1,967,704 
 Software  403,659  403,659 
 Total   39,123,348 39,236,681 
 Less: Accumulated depreciation  (16,307,300) (15,175,398) 
    
 Property and equipment, net $ 22,816,048 $ 24,061,283 
  
 Depreciation expense totaled $1,299,222 and $1,135,921 for the years ended 

August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
  
7. Leases In March 2017, the Organization entered into a lease agreement to rent office space 

in Silver Spring, Maryland. The lease expires in March 2027. 
 
The Organization also has a lease for an Adult Day Services building located in 
Hagerstown, Maryland. The terms of the lease call for an initial lease period of two 
years. In July 2018, the lease was renewed as a month to month lease. In February 
2020, the Organization signed a new lease agreement with another landlord for a 
lease term that expires fifteen years from the date of the lease commencement with 
a renewal option of an additional term of two periods of five years each.  
 
During 2019, the Organization entered into several lease agreements to rent spaces 
for the Head Start program. These leases expire through June 2029.  
 

 In May 2022, the Organization entered into a lease agreement to rent a Head Start 
Center in Washington, DC. The lease is set to expire on the fifteenth lease year 
following the rent commencement date and includes a renewal period of an 
additional five years. Monthly rental payments began in May 2023. In connection 
with the lease, the Organization entered into an irrevocable standby letter of credit 
with M&T Bank on July 22, 2022.  The letter of credit has a credit limit of 
$200,000 and was unused as of August 31, 2024 and 2023.  
 
In January 2023, the Organization entered into a lease agreement to rent a new 
Child Development Center in Arlington, Virginia. The lease is set to expire on the 
tenth lease year following the rent commencement date. Monthly rental payments 
began in January 2023.  
 

 The Organization also entered into a finance lease for equipment which began in 
February 2023.  
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 The ROU assets represent the Organization’s right to use underlying assets for the 
lease term, and the lease liabilities represent the Organization’s obligation to make 
lease payments arising from these leases.  
 

 The following table summarizes the components of lease cost for the years ended 
August 31: 
 

  2024 2023 
 Financing lease cost:   
  Amortization of ROU assets  $ 19,838  $ 11,562 
  Interest expense on lease liability 3,114 1,828 
 Operating lease cost: 1,114,580 1,044,317 
    
 Total lease cost  $ 1,137,532  $ 1,057,707 
    
 Amortization of ROU assets – finance lease and interest expense are included in 

equipment in the accompanying Statement of Functional Expenses.  Operating 
lease costs are included in occupancy in the accompanying Statement of Functional 
Expenses.   
 

 Total cash paid for operating and finance leases was $1,026,448 and $22,952, 
respectively, for the year ended August 31, 2024. Total cash paid for operating and 
finance leases was $858,590 and $13,389, respectively, for the year ended August 
31, 2023. 
 

 Weighted average remaining lease terms and discount rates were as follows for the 
years ended August 31: 
 

  2024 2023 
 Weighted average remaining lease term (years):  
  Operating leases   13.92 14.34 
  Finance leases 3.42 4.42 
 Weighted average discount rate:   
  Operating leases 3.79% 3.76% 
  Finance leases 3.69% 3.69% 
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 The following is a schedule by years of future minimum rental payments required 
under the operating and finance leases that have an initial or remaining 
non-cancelable lease term in excess of one year as of August 31, 2024: 
 

 
Years Ending August 31, 

Operating 
leases Finance lease 

    
 2025 $  1,060,714  $ 22,952 
 2026 1,092,334 22,952 
 2027 984,824 22,952 
 2028 816,285 9,563 
 2029 771,867 - 
 Thereafter 6,333,037 - 
  

Total 11,059,061 78,419 
 Less: imputed interest (2,753,710) (4,848) 
    
 Lease liabilities $  8,305,351  $ 73,571 
  
8. Long-term 

debt 
Long-term debt at August 31, 2024 and 2023, consisted of the following: 
 

  2024 2023 
    
 Bonds payable $ 6,140,402 $ 6,526,322 
 Construction loans  1,316,466  1,316,466 
 Total long-term debt  7,456,868  7,842,788 
 Less: current portion  (399,217)  (385,920) 
    
 Total long-term debt, net of current portion $ 7,057,651 $ 7,456,868 
    
 Bonds payable: On December 1, 2016, the Organization entered into a loan and 

financing agreement by and between Maryland Economic Development 
Corporation (as Issuer) and the Organization (as Borrower) and M&T Bank (as 
Lender) on Maryland Economic Development Corporation Economic 
Development Revenue Refunding Bonds (Easter Seals Project) Series 2016 in the 
amount of $5,935,000. Monthly payments of principal and interest are due 
beginning January 1, 2017 through December 1, 2036, when the unpaid principal 
amount outstanding is due in full. On December 1, 2022, the referenced interest 
rate was changed to SOFR and the related benchmark replacement adjustment. The 
interest rate at August 31, 2024 and 2023 was 6.57% and 6.55% respectively. As of 
August 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was $4,120,176 and 
$4,384,296, respectively. 
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In June 2013, the Organization obtained a $3,008,000 loan through a bank as 
trustee from proceeds of a tax-exempt bond issuance by the Commonwealth of 
Virginia, City of Falls Church Economic Development Authority. The loan was 
obtained to finance the purchase, expansion of and improvements to approximately 
6,000 square feet of existing space located in Falls Church, Virginia. The space 
comprises approximately 10,000 square feet and houses the operations of an Easter 
Seals Child Development Center. The loan is collateralized by the property and 
improvements. The bank has the right to require the Organization to purchase the 
bond at par at the end of each 120-month period after closing subject to advance 
written notice given by the bank of not less than 120 days prior to the purchase 
date. Interest payments only were required for the initial 24 months; thereafter 
principal and interest payments are due based upon an amortization period of 23 
years. The interest rate on the bond is fixed at 3.07%. As of August 31, 2024 and 
2023, the outstanding balance was $2,020,226 and $2,142,190, respectively.  

Construction loans: The Organization was awarded a loan in the amount of 
$325,839 from the District of Columbia acting by and through the Department of 
Housing and Community Development for exterior and interior improvements to 
its DC facility. The loan is interest free and is payable in full in September 2045. 
The loan can be extended at the end of the 40-year period with the lender’s 
approval. The loan is secured by a deed of trust lien in the favor of the lender. As 
of August 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was $325,839.  

The Organization was awarded a loan in the amount of $990,627 from the District 
of Columbia acting by and through the Department of Housing and Community 
Development for certain improvements to the Organization’s DC Child 
Development Center. The loan is interest free and is payable in full in February 
2048. The loan is secured by the property. As of August 31, 2024 and 2023, the 
balance was $990,627. 

The bonds and the construction loans contain various financial covenants, which 
include a debt service coverage ratio of not less than 1.15 to 1.0, maintaining 
liquidity not less than the lesser of 100 days’ cash expenses or $2,500,000, 
maintaining a ratio of the borrower’s indebtedness to tangible net worth not to 
exceed 1.00, and certified quarterly financial statements within 45 days after the 
end of each fiscal quarter.  The Organization was not in compliance with certain 
covenants as of August 31, 2024, however, obtained waivers for all 
known noncompliance from the financial institutions. Management was not 
aware of any violations of the covenants as of Augusts 31, 2023. Interest expense 
incurred on the loans and bonds payable was $261,152 and $265,294 for the 
years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
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 Future minimum principal payments due under the loans and bonds payable as of 
August 31, 2024, are as follows: 
 

 Year ending August 31, Amount  
  2025 $ 399,217  
  2026  412,786  
  2027  426,672  
  2028  440,692  
  2029  455,751  
  Thereafter  5,321,750  
    
 Total $ 7,456,868  
  
9. Derivative 

instrument 
On December 1, 2016, the Organization entered into an agreement with M&T bank 
to manage the exposure to changes in interest rates on the outstanding bond 
through the use of an interest rate swap. The agreement is set to expire on 
December 1, 2036. As of August 31, 2024 and 2023, the notional amount of the 
swap was $4,120,176 and $4,384,296, respectively. The swap effectively fixes the 
Organization’s interest on the bond at approximately 2.064% for the expected term 
of the bond payable and the Organization will either pay (or be owed) the 
difference between that rate and the underlying floating rate (SOFR) percentage 
multiplied by 70% each month based on a notional amount. The effective date of 
the interest rate swap agreement was December 1, 2016. The Organization does not 
use derivatives for trading purposes.  
 

 The fair value of the Organization’s swap agreement was recorded on the 
Statement of Financial Position as an asset in the amount of $170,868 and 
$268,856 as of August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The change in fair value 
was reported as a loss for 2024 and a gain for 2023 on the Statements of Activities 
and Changes in Net Assets. 
 

10. Line of credit On December 9, 2010, the Organization entered into a revolving line of credit 
agreement with M&T Bank. The line of credit has a credit limit of $750,000 and 
bears interest at a fluctuating rate equal to the LIBOR rate plus 3% subject to a 
floor of 4%. As of August 31, 2024 and 2023 the interest rate was 8.36% and 
8.40%, respectively. There were no outstanding balances as of August 31, 2024 
and 2023. 
 



Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 

 

- 29 - 

11. Retirement 
plan 

The Organization has a money purchase plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal 
Revenue code for deferred compensation plans. Participation is voluntary and 
allows any qualifying employee to contribute pre-tax amounts through payroll 
withholdings up to the amount allowable by law. Effective October 2013, the 
403(b) plan was restated to include employer contributions. The Organization may, 
at its discretion, match a percentage of employee deferrals. Expense related to 
these plans was $129,962 and $318,547 for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 
2023, respectively.  
 

12. Related party 
transactions 

The Organization is an affiliate of Easter Seals, Inc. (National). National’s purpose 
is to lead, empower, and support the affiliates to create solutions that change the 
lives of children, adults, and their families with disabilities or other special needs. 
 
The nature and extent of this relationship is more fully described in a membership 
agreement between the Organization and National dated September 3, 2004.  
 
The agreement calls for, among other things, annual membership fees in 
accordance with a fee formula established by National. Membership fees were 
$89,247 and $84,733 for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
There were no amounts due to National at August 31, 2024 and 2023.   
 
During the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization recognized 
contributions totaling $695,883 and $1,050,000, respectively, from members of the 
Board of Directors.  As of August 31, 2024 and 2023, contributions receivable 
from members of the Board of Directors is $1,178,763 and $1,050,000, 
respectively. The balances are expected be received through August 31, 2026. 
 

13. Contingency The Organization receives cost-based grants from the United Sates Department of 
Labor and the United States Department of Health and Human Services. Such 
grants are subject to audit under the provisions of the Uniform Guidance. The 
ultimate determination of amounts received under the United States government 
grants is based upon allowance of costs reported to and accepted by the United 
States government. 
 

 The funding of U.S. government programs is subject to an annual Congressional 
budget authorization and appropriation processes. The Organization cannot predict 
the impact on existing, follow-on or replacement programs of potential changes in 
priorities due to reductions in government spending levels.  
 

 Changes to the federal budget could adversely affect the funding for individual 
programs and result in lower revenues and cash flows for the Organization. 
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14. Risks and 
uncertainties 

The Organization invests in various investment securities that are exposed to 
different risks such as interest rate, credit and market volatility risks. Due to the 
level of risk associated with certain securities, it is at least reasonably possible that 
changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such 
changes could materially affect the Organization’s account balances and amounts 
reported in the Statements of Financial Position. 
 

 The Organization receives a significant portion of its funding, directly or indirectly, 
from the federal government in the form of government grants and is subject to 
various political and regulatory risks that may impact its financial performance. 
Changes in government policies, shifts in budget allocations, procurement delays, 
or the passage of new legislation could adversely affect grant awards, renewals, 
and funding. Political uncertainty, including changes in administration, regulatory 
scrutiny, and geopolitical tensions, may influence the timing and execution of 
government grants. The Organization continuously monitors these risks and 
engages in risk management to mitigate potential adverse affects on its operations 
and financial positions.  
 

15. Concentration 
of risk 

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Organization received 29% of its 
revenue from one federal government agency, directly or indirectly from a pass-
through agency. During the year ended August 31, 2023 the Organization received 
28% of its revenue from one federal government agency, directly or indirectly from 
a pass-through agency. As of August 31, 2024 and 2023, contributions receivable 
from three donors in 2024 and two donors in 2023 had a balance outstanding which 
represented 58% and 64%, respectively, of total contributions receivable.  
 

16. Employee 
retention tax 
credit 

Under the provisions of the CARES Act signed into law on March 27, 2020 and 
the subsequent extensions of certain provisions, the Organization was eligible for 
the refundable employee retention tax credit (ERTC) during 2022. The maximum 
credit in 2021 was $7,000 per employee for each quarter through September 30, 
2021. The Organization has accounted for the credit as a contribution under ASC 
958-605. During the year ended August 31, 2022, the Organization recognized 
$1,428,160 related to the ERTC which is presented within contributions – 
government grants on the accompanying Statements of Activities and Changes in 
Net Assets and contributions receivable on the accompanying Statements of 
Financial Position. This amount plus interest of $57,094 was received in May 
2023. The additional interest is presented within contributions – government grants 
on the accompanying Statements of Activities and Changes in Net assets during the 
year ended August 31, 2023. The credit is no longer subject to audit by the Internal 
Revenue Service after April 15, 2025.  
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17. Net assets with 
donor 
restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at  
August 31: 
 

  2024 2023 
 Temporary restrictions   
  Child development centers $ 125,000 $ 369,592 
  Adult day services  2,877,698  4,032,825 
  Inter-Generational 

         Center (renovation)  37,800  124,800 
  Veteran staffing  -  130,000 
  Campaigns HG/PG  1,873,335               1,400,000 
  Cohen Veteran Network grant and  

         other grants  
  
 1,311,085 

  
 1,222,981 

  Advocacy  70,000 298,771 
  Bright Stars  15,000 277,385 
  Annual fund  42,000 - 
  Unappropriated endowment  

    earnings  26,796 - 
 Permanent restrictions   
 Donor restricted endowment   168,374  168,374 
    
 Total $ 6,547,088 $ 8,024,728 
 
 Net assets with donor restrictions were released from restrictions during the years 

ended August 31 as follows: 
  
  2024 2023 
 Temporary restrictions   
  Child development centers $ 369,592 $ 851,980 
  Adult day services  1,182,627  1,363,420 
  Inter-Generational   

         Center (renovation)  87,000 - 
  Veteran staffing  130,000  405,000 
  Cohen Veteran Network grant and  

         other grants 
  
 672,981 

  
 584,200 

  Advocacy  298,771 - 
  Bright Stars  277,385  - 
    
 Total $ 3,018,356 $ 3,204,600 
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18. Endowment 
funds 

The Organization’s Endowment is made up of two donations restricted for 
perpetuity: The Proctor Fund and the Easter Seals Fund. The income from the 
Proctor Fund must be used to support the Organization’s Northern Virginia Child 
Development Center. The income from the Easter Seals Fund can be used for any 
activity consistent with the Organization’s charitable purpose. Investment income 
and appreciation of the investments of both funds is reported as income without 
donor restrictions due to the restriction being met in the same year as receipt. 
 

 Interpretation of the Relevant Law 
 
The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent 
Management of institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of 
the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted 
endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of 
this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions – 
perpetual in nature (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent 
endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent 
endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in 
accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the 
accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with donor restrictions – 
perpetual in nature is classified as net assets with donor restrictions – temporary 
purpose restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the 
Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by 
UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following 
factors in determining whether to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted 
endowment funds: 
 

 1. The duration and preservation of the fund; 
2. The purposes of the organization and donor-restricted endowment fund; 
3. General economic conditions; 
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 
5. The expected total return from income and appreciation of investments; 
6. Other resources of the Organization; and 
7. The investment policies of the Organization. 

 
 Return Objectives and Risk Parameters – the Organization has adopted 

investment and spending policies for the endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its 
endowments while seeking to preserve the endowment assets. Endowment assets 
include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in 
perpetuity. The organization’s investment policy aims to maximize return on the 
assets by 1) providing for growth in real value, and 2) providing for temporary or 
longer term operating and/or capital needs. 
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 Funds with Deficiencies – As of August 31, 2024 and 2023 there were no funds 
with deficiencies. 
 

 Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2024, are as 
follows: 

  

Without 
donor 

restrictions  

With donor 
restrictions –

temporary 
purpose 

restrictions 

With donor 
restrictions – 
perpetual in 

nature Total 
      
 Endowment net assets,      

beginning of year         
 Proctor fund $       - $ - $ 134,658 $ 134,658 
 Easter seals fund        -  -    33,716  33,716 
 Investment 

income  -      5,675      -  5,675 
 Net realized/ 

unrealized gain  -     21,121     -  21,121 
 Amounts 

appropriated for 
expenditures  -   -  -  - 

      
 Endowment net 

 assets, end of year     
 Proctor fund   -  21,476  134,658  156,134 
 Easter seals fund       -  5,320   33,716  39,036 
 Total $      - $ 26,796 $ 168,374 $ 195,170 
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 Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, are as 
follows: 

  

Without 
donor 

restrictions  

With donor 
restrictions –

temporary 
purpose 

restrictions 

With donor 
restrictions – 
perpetual in 

nature Total 
      
 Endowment net assets,      

beginning of year         
 Proctor fund $       - $ - $ 121,370 $ 121,370 
 Easter seals fund        -  -    30,351  30,351 
 Investment 

income  -  -      5,584  5,584 
 Net realized/ 

unrealized gain  -  -     12,848  12,848 
 Amounts 

appropriated for 
expenditures  -   -  (1,779)  (1,779) 

      
 Endowment net assets,     
 end of year     
 Proctor fund  -   -  134,658  134,658 
 Easter seals fund       -  -   33,716  33,716 
 Total $      - $ - $ 168,374 $ 168,374 
  
19. Subsequent 

events 
On January 27, 2025, the Office of Management and Budget of the United States 
Federal Government instituted a pause (freeze) on the disbursement of federal 
grant and loan funds, which became effective on January 28, 2025.  
 
The extent to which the funding freeze impacts our operations, financial results, 
and cash flows, both current and future, will depend on future developments, which 
are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with any measure of certainty or 
probability. As a result, the entity is unable to estimate what impact, if any, the 
funding freeze has on the August 31, 2024 financial statements or our future 
operations. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might 
result from the outcome of this uncertainty. 
 
The Organization was in the process of planning, designing, and constructing an 
Easter Seals Child Development Center in Hagerstown, Maryland. The project was 
terminated in 2025 due to funding not being approved. As of August 31, 2024, 
preconstruction costs totaling $217,867 were written off as an impairment loss.  
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance 
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. 
Silver Spring, Maryland 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Easter Seals Serving 
DC | MD | VA, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of 
August 31, 2024, and the related Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets, Functional 
Expenses, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated August 7, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Easter Seals Serving DC 
| MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Easter Seals 
Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, we 
identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses and 
significant deficiencies. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis. We consider the deficiency described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2024-001 to be a material weakness.  

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. We consider the deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2024-002 to be a significant deficiency. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance 
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards (continued) 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA’s Response to Findings  

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Easter Seals 
Serving DC | MD | VA’s response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA’s 
response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

Rockville, Maryland 
August 7, 2025 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control 
over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 
 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. 
Silver Spring, Maryland 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct 
and material effect on each of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s major federal programs for the 
year ended August 31, 2024. Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs. 

In our opinion, Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Easter 
Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Easter 
Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s federal programs. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control 
over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued) 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk 
of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | 
VA, Inc.’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s internal control over 
compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters  

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance which are required to be 
reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2024-003. Our opinion on each major federal program 
is not modified with respect to these matters. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Easter Seals 
Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s response to the noncompliance findings identified in our compliance audit 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control 
over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued) 
 

Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc’s responses were not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on these responses. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, as discussed below, we did identify a deficiency 
in internal control over compliance that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. We consider the deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2024-003, 2024-004, 2024-005 to be 
significant deficiencies. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Easter Seals 
Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s response to the internal control over compliance finding identified in our 
compliance audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Easter Seals 
Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

Rockville, Maryland 
August 7, 2025 



Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year ended August 31, 2024

Federal Pass-through Passed
Assistance Listing Identifying Number/ Through to Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Award Number Subrecipients Expenditures

United States Department of Labor
Homeless Veterans Reintegration Program 17.805 N/A -$                  790,278$         

United States Department of Transportation
Pass-through From Department of Maryland Transportation

Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 20.513 069-2021/2024-2812-000 -                    45,059$           

United States Department of Health and Human Services
Congressional Directives 93.493 N/A -                    275,526           

Head Start (Cluster) 93.600 N/A -                    6,228,562        
Pass-through From D.C. Office of State Superintendent of Education

Head Start (Cluster) 93.600 N/A -                    234,838           
Total Head Start Cluster -                    6,463,400        

Pass-through From National Council on Aging
Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, Discretionary Projects 93.048 90HDRC0008-01-00 -                    10,824             

Pass-through From D.C. Office of State Superintendent of Education
Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDF Cluster) 93.575 N/A -                    1,040,002        

Pass-through From Montgomery County Government
Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDF Cluster) 93.575 24-002923 -                    70,680             

Pass-through From Low Income Investment Fund, Government of District of Columbia
Child Care and Development Block Grant (CCDF Cluster) - COVID-19 93.575 2101DCCSC6 -                    50,000             

Total CCDF Cluster -                    1,160,682        

Pass-through From Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments
Provider Relief Fund and American Rescue Plan (ARP) Rural Distribution - COVID-19 93.498 23COG002345 -                    97,358             

Total direct and indirect United States Department of Health 
      and Human Services -                    8,007,790        

United States Department of Agriculture
Pass-through From D.C. Office of State Superintendent of Education

Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558
012-2023/2024-3539-

000;012-2024 -                    92,819             
Pass-through From Maryland State Department of Education

Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558
012-2023/2024-3539-

000;012-2024 -                    319,493           
Total direct and indirect United States Department of Agriculture -                    412,312           

United States Department of Treasury
Pass-through From WorkSource Montgomery, Inc.
   Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds - COVID-19 21.027 N/A -                    15,000             

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
Pass-through From Baltimore County Maryland

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG - Entitlement Grants Cluster) 14.218 086-2022/2025-0162-000 -                    18,727$           

Total expenditures of federal awards -                    9,289,166        

Loan Balances

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
Pass-through From D.C. Department of Housing and Community Development

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG - Entitlement Grants Cluster) 14.218 N/A -                    325,839           
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG - Entitlement Grants Cluster) 14.218 DC-DHCD-2008-48 -                    990,627           

Total loan balances (CDBG - Entitlement Grants Cluster) -                    1,316,466        

Total Department of Housing and Urban Development (includes $18,727 above) -                    1,335,193        

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards -$                  10,605,632$    

Refer to accompanying Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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1. Basis of 
presentation 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”) 
includes the federal award activity of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc.  
under programs of the federal government for the year ended August 31, 2024. The 
information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance).  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the 
operations of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc., it is not intended to and 
does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, functional expenses, 
or cash flows of Easter Seals Serving DC | MD | VA, Inc. 
 

2. Summary of 
significant 
accounting 
policies 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America (U.S. GAAP). Such expenditures are recognized 
following the cost principles contained in OMB Circular A-122 “Cost Principles 
for Non-Profit Organizations” or in the Uniform Guidance wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 
 

3. Indirect cost 
rate 

The Organization has not elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
 

4. Loan balances Outstanding balances of government loans from federal sources at August 31, 2024 
are as follows: 

   
United States Department of Housing and Urban 
Development 

 

Pass-through from D.C. Department of Housing 
and Community Development 

 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG   
Cluster) 

$ 325,839 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG 
Cluster) 

 990,627 

 Total government loans outstanding (CDBG – 
Entitlement Grants Cluster) 

 
$ 1,316,466 

  
5. Reconciliation 

to revenue 
A reconciliation of the Schedule to the Statement of Activities and Changes in Net 
Assets for the year ended August 31, 2024 is as follows:  

   
 Federal award expenditures  $ 9,289,166 
 Less: Federal cost-reimbursement contract   (10,823) 
  

Total government grants 
 

$  9,278,343 
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SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 
 

Financial Statements    

Type of auditor’s report issued:  Unmodified    

Internal control over financial reporting:    

• Material weakness(es) identified?  X  yes     no 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not 
considered to be material weakness(es)?  X  yes     no 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    yes  X    no 

Federal Awards    

Internal control over major programs:    

• Material weakness(es) identified?    yes  X  no 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not 
considered to be material weakness(es)?  X  yes    none reported 

    

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs:  Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with 2 CFR 200.516 (a)?  X  yes    no 

    

Identification of Major Programs:    

Federal Assistance Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

93.600 

17.805 

10.558 

Head Start Cluster 

Homeless Veterans’ Reintegration Program 

Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B 
programs: $   750,000   

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?    yes  X   no 
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SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 
Finding 2024-001: Reportable finding considered a material weakness – Revenue recognition 
 
Criteria: Internal control over financial reporting should ensure that revenues are recognized in the proper 
accounting period in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). This includes 
accurately recording exchange transaction revenue in the period in which it is earned and measurable. 
 
Condition: During our testing of exchange transaction revenue, we identified two errors out of a sample 
of 71 transactions. In both instances, revenue related to the prior fiscal year was incorrectly recorded in 
the current year. The specific errors involved: 

• An invoice that was inadvertently omitted from the invoice list sent for billing in August 2023. 
• A billing delay by a third-party vendor due to issues with Microsoft Outlook, which led to late 

invoice submission and recognition. 
 
Cause: The Organization’s existing controls over the revenue recognition process did not include 
adequate procedures to detect and prevent cutoff errors, particularly in the case of delayed or omitted 
invoices. Additionally, reliance on manual billing lists and third-party systems introduced vulnerabilities 
that were not mitigated by compensating controls. 
 
Effect: These deficiencies could result in material misstatements in the financial statements if not 
addressed. Although the dollar value of the identified errors was not material to the financial statements 
as a whole, such cutoff errors indicate weaknesses in the Organization’s internal control over revenue 
recognition and financial reporting. 
 
Repeat finding: This is not a repeat finding. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the Organization strengthen its internal controls over revenue 
recognition by: 

• Implementing a reconciliation process at year-end to identify services performed but not yet 
billed or recorded. 

• Instituting controls to verify the completeness of billing lists and review of unbilled receivables. 
• Establishing formal follow-up procedures with departments and third-party vendors to ensure 

timely submission and recording of billing data. 
 
Management’s response and corrective action plan (unaudited):  See corrective action plan. 
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Finding 2024-002: Reportable finding considered a significant deficiency – closing process 
 
Criteria: Per GAAP, management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal control over 
financial reporting, including the timely preparation of accurate financial statements and supporting 
schedules. A sound financial closing process is essential to ensure that year-end records are complete, 
reconciled, and auditable. 
 
Condition: The Organization’s year-end closing process was not adequately executed. Several key 
accounting schedules were either incomplete, did not reconcile to the general ledger, or required 
significant post-closing adjustments. Additionally, supporting documentation for numerous balances and 
transactions was not initially available or was inaccurate, requiring extensive follow-up. 
 
Cause: These issues appear to be primarily due to significant turnover within the Organization’s finance 
department, which resulted in a loss of institutional knowledge and disruption to routine accounting 
processes. New staff required substantial time to locate, prepare, or correct financial information 
necessary for audit purposes. Additionally, the Organization did not have formalized procedures in place 
to ensure continuity of the closing process during staffing transitions. 
 
Effect: The deficiencies in the closing process delayed audit fieldwork and increased the risk of 
undetected misstatements in the financial statements. While material misstatements were ultimately 
identified and corrected, the lack of timely, complete, and accurate financial data represents a significant 
deficiency in internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Repeat finding: This is not a repeat finding. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the Organization: 
 

• Develop and implement a formal year-end closing checklist, including reconciliation and 
documentation requirements for all significant accounts. 

• Cross-train multiple staff members on key closing tasks to mitigate knowledge gaps due to 
turnover. 

• Establish a documented timeline and internal review process to ensure that schedules and 
supporting documentation are ready prior to the start of the audit. 

 
Management’s response and corrective action plan (unaudited):  See corrective action plan. 
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SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 

Finding 2024-003: Reportable finding considered a significant deficiency - Inaccurate and Incomplete 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) 

 
Program name: Child and Adult Care Food Program Assistance Listing: 10.558  
 
Federal awarding agency: U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
 
Pass-through Entity: Maryland State Department of Education, District of Columbia Education Office 
 
Criteria: In accordance with 2 CFR 200.510(b), the auditee must prepare a complete and accurate 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) that includes the total federal awards expended for 
each federal program, the assistance listing number (ALN), the name of the federal agency, and the pass-
through entity identifying number. Accurate SEFA reporting is essential to support the auditor’s 
responsibility under 2 CFR 200.518 major program determination and for federal oversight. 
 
Condition: The Organization failed to include two federal pass-through awards received from state and 
local governmental entities in prior years’ SEFAs. These awards were only identified as federal during the 
current audit year. Furthermore, when the awards were initially included in the current year’s SEFA, they 
were incorrectly classified under ALN 10.555 (National School Lunch Program). After additional inquiry 
and evaluation, they were determined to fall under ALN 10.558 (Child and Adult Care Food Program). 
The Organization was unable to locate specific subaward agreements; only a master service agreement 
from the state government was available. 
 
Cause: There were deficiencies in the Organization’s internal controls over SEFA preparation, 
specifically in identifying, classifying, and documenting pass-through federal awards. The absence of 
award documentation and misclassification of the assistance listing number further indicate inadequate 
review and verification procedures. 
 
Effect: Incomplete and inaccurate SEFA reporting may lead to noncompliance with Uniform Guidance 
requirements and increases the risk of omitted or misclassified programs subject to audit. Misreporting 
ALNs may also hinder proper audit coverage and oversight by federal and pass-through entities. 
 
Repeat finding: This is not a repeat finding. 
 
Questioned costs: There are no questioned costs associated with this finding. 
 
Perspective: This issue affected two federal awards and represents a systemic control issue over SEFA 
preparation. There is a reasonable possibility that similar issues could recur if not addressed. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the Organization: 

• Implement procedures to require written documentation (e.g., subaward agreements) for all 
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federal pass-through funding received. 
• Enhance internal controls over the SEFA preparation process to ensure federal programs are 

accurately identified, classified, and reported, including verification of ALNs and funding 
sources. 

• Designate responsibility within the finance team for verifying the federal nature of all awards and 
ensure ongoing training on SEFA and Uniform Guidance requirements. 

 
Management’s response and corrective action plan (unaudited):  See corrective action plan. 

Finding 2024-004: Reportable finding considered a significant deficiency - Noncompliance with Internal 
Procurement Authorization Controls 

 
Program name: Child and Adult Care Food Program Assistance Listing: 10.558  
 
Federal awarding agency: U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) 
 
Pass-through Entity: Maryland State Department of Education, District of Columbia Education Office 
 
Criteria: Under 2 CFR 200.318(a), non-federal entities must establish and maintain oversight to ensure 
that contractors perform in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications of their contracts or 
purchase orders. As required under 2 CFR Subpart D (§§200.317–200.327), organizations must follow 
written procurement procedures that reflect applicable state, local, and tribal laws and regulations, 
provided that the procurements conform to applicable federal law and the standards in the Uniform 
Guidance. The Organization’s internal procurement policy includes specific thresholds for contract 
approvals and designates levels of review and signature authority based on the contract value. Adherence 
to these internal controls is essential to ensure compliance with federal procurement requirements and 
appropriate stewardship of federal funds. 
 
Condition: During our testing of procurement activity, we noted that a procurement contract was executed 
by an individual who did not have the delegated authority to approve or sign the agreement, as required 
by the Organization’s internal procurement policy. The contract amount exceeded the individual’s 
approval threshold. The policy’s required internal approval levels were not followed prior to execution. 
 
Cause: This issue appears to have resulted from a breakdown in adherence to established internal control 
procedures, possibly due to a lack of training or oversight. The Organization’s procurement policy was in 
place and compliant with 2 CFR requirements, but it was not enforced in practice. 
 
Effect: Noncompliance with internal procurement approval controls increases the risk of unauthorized or 
inappropriate spending, lack of transparency, and potential ineligibility of costs charged to federal 
programs. While the transaction itself may ultimately be allowable, failure to follow established approval 
protocols constitutes a significant deficiency in internal control over compliance. 
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Repeat finding: This is not a repeat finding. 
 
Questioned costs: None identified, as the expenditure appeared otherwise allowable. However, the control 
deficiency presents a risk for future noncompliance. 
 
Perspective: We selected two procurement transactions from a population of four procurement 
transactions from this program. The issue reflects a control failure affecting procurement activity across 
federally funded programs and may result in future questioned costs if not corrected. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the Organization follow up with the relevant parties to ensure 
proper reporting requirements are met on a timely basis.   
 
Management’s response and corrective action plan (unaudited):  See corrective action plan. 

Finding 2024-005: Reportable finding considered a significant deficiency - Inadequate Controls over 
Identification of Unallowable Costs in the Indirect Cost Pool 

 
Program name: Applies to all federal program utilizing indirect cost rates Assistance Listing: All  
 
Federal awarding agency: All 
 
Pass-through Entity: All 
 
Criteria: In accordance with 2 CFR 200.403 and 2 CFR 200.412–415, costs charged to federal awards, 
whether direct or indirect, must be allowable under the cost principles of Subpart E. Organizations must 
have adequate internal controls to identify, segregate, and exclude unallowable costs from charges to 
federal programs. In particular, indirect cost pools used to calculate rates billed to federal awards must not 
include unallowable costs such as fundraising, entertainment, or other expressly unallowable expenses. 
 
Condition: During our audit procedures, we noted that the Organization does not identify or code 
unallowable costs (e.g., fundraising event expenses) within its accounting system at the time of 
transaction entry. As part of our review of the General and Administrative (G&A) cost pool used for 
indirect cost rate calculations, we identified unallowable costs included in the detailed listing. Per 
discussion with management, these costs are not intended to be charged to federal awards. Management 
explained that federal drawdowns are based on a provisional rate and unallowable costs are manually 
excluded during the closing and cost submission process. 
 
Cause: The Organization lacks system-based controls and procedures to flag or segregate unallowable 
costs during transaction coding. The current process relies heavily on manual review and adjustments at 
year-end, which increases the risk of unallowable costs being inadvertently included in rates charged to 
federal programs. 
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Effect: Including unallowable costs in the indirect cost pool—whether or not ultimately billed—
represents a significant deficiency in internal control over compliance. Although management asserts that 
such costs are removed prior to federal reimbursement claims, the absence of preventive controls 
increases the risk of noncompliance, incorrect cost submissions, and potential disallowed costs during 
future oversight or audits. 
 
Repeat finding: This is not a repeat finding. 
 
Questioned costs: None identified as costs were reportedly removed prior to billing; however, the issue 
represents a control weakness. 
 
Perspective: This control deficiency affects the Organization’s system-wide treatment of indirect costs 
across all federal programs using the provisional rate. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the Organization: 
• Implement accounting system enhancements or protocols to flag unallowable costs at the point of 

entry to ensure proper coding and segregation. 
• Establish written procedures and staff training to reinforce cost allowability standards under 

Uniform Guidance. 
• Consider performing interim reviews of indirect cost pool activity to ensure early identification 

and removal of unallowable expenses. 
 
Management’s response and corrective action plan (unaudited):  See corrective action plan. 
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SECTION IV – PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 

NONE 
 

SECTION V – PRIOR YEAR FEDERAL AWARD COMPLIANCE FINDINGS 
 

Finding 2023-001: Reportable Finding Considered a Material Weakness - Failure to Meet Matching 
Requirement  

 
Program name: Head Start (Cluster)  Assistance Listing: 93.600  
 
Federal awarding agency: United States Department of Health and Human Services  
 
Compliance requirement: Matching, level of effort, earmarking 
 
Condition: The grant agreement for the Head Start program requires a non-federal matching of 20% 
unless a waiver is approved. The Organization did not meet the 20% non-federal match requirement for 
the years ended August 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021.  
 
Recommendation: We recommended that the Organization ensure that the non-federal matching 
requirements for each federal grant be met every fiscal year or apply for a waiver as soon as it becomes 
apparent that the match will not be met. 
 
Status: Waivers were submitted, approved, and received through June 30, 2024 funding years. 
 
 
Finding 2023-002: Reportable Finding Considered a Significant Deficiency - Failure to Meet Reporting 

Requirement  
 
Program name: Head Start (Cluster) Assistance Listing: 93.600  
 
Federal awarding agency: United States Department of Health and Human Services  
 
Compliance requirement: Reporting  
 
Condition: The Organization did not submit the SF-429 report due during the year ended August 31, 
2023. 
 
Recommendation: We recommended that the Organization follow up with the relevant parties to ensure 
proper reporting requirements are met on a timely basis.   
 
Status:  No similar issues noted during the current year audit.  
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